## **RESOLUTION 2013-118**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDED SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, FOR REMOVAL OF DEBRIS FROM HURRICANE SANDY

**WHEREAS**, the County of Ocean has agreed to provide the Township of Barnegat with debris removal and other related services as are available to the County through AshBritt, Inc. under State Contract #!G063, and

**WHEREAS**, the State of New Jersey has strongly encouraged municipalities to participate in shared service agreements in order to achieve financial and operational benefits as a result of economies of scale, and

WHEREAS, with adopting N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1n et seq., the state Legislature made the following finding regarding the benefits of shared services: "The problem of high property taxes paid by New Jersey's residents is not easily solved, but can be ameliorated through changes to the laws designated to encourage government efficency throughshared services, regionalization and consolidation."; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Governing Body of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Township authorizes and directs the Mayor, Township Administrator and Township Clerk to execute the attached Amended Shared Services Agreement between the Township of Barnegat and the County of Ocean
- 2. The Township authorizes and directs the Mayor, Township Administrator and Township Clerk to execute any additional documents needed in order to implement the intent of this resolution.
- 3. The Township authorizes the Township Administrator to take the required action to institute the intent of this resolution and to incorporate the desired benefits of the resolution into the daily operations of the Township.
- 4. A certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following:
  - (a) Honorable Len Morano, Mayor of Barnegat Township
  - (b) Gerry P. Little, Freeholder Director, County of Ocean
  - (c) David Breeden, Barnegat Township Administrator
  - (d) Kevin Starkey, Barnegat Township Attorney

(e) Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services

## CERTIFICATION

I, Sharon L. Auer, Acting Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee of said Township at their meeting held on the 4<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2013, in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey

Sharon L. Auer Acting Municipal Clerk